
Pension Committee 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Councillor Callton Young OBE (Chair) 

Councillor Clive Fraser (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors Simon Brew, Nina Degrads, Patricia Hay-Justice, Yvette Hopley, 

Llabuti and Stewart 
 

 Co-opted Members: Ms Gilli Driver, Mr Peter Howard and Charles Quaye 
 
 

 Reserve Members: Louis Carserides, Richard Chatterjee, Stuart Collins, 
Simon Fox, Enid Eileen Mollyneaux, Srinivasan, Nikhil Thampi and 
Robert Ward 
 

 
A meeting of the Pension Committee which you are hereby summoned to attend, 
will be held on Tuesday, 14 June 2022 at 10.00 am in   
 
 
Katherine Kerswell 
Chief Executive 
London Borough of Croydon 
Bernard Weatherill House 
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

Marianna Ritchie 
Marianna Ritchie, Democratic Services 
marianna.ritchie@croydon.gov.uk 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
Monday, 6 June 2022 

 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, or you can view the 
webcast both live and after the meeting has completed at 
http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk 
 
If you would like to record the meeting, we ask that you read the guidance on the 
recording of public meetings here before attending. 
 
The meeting will be paperless. The agenda papers for all Council meetings are 
available on the Council website www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  

Public Document Pack

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/
https://croydonintranet.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13507&path=0
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


 

2

 
If you require any assistance, please contact the person detailed above, on the 
righthand side.  



AGENDA – PART A 
  
1.   Apologies for Absence  
 To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 

Committee. 
  

2.   Disclosure of Interests  
 Members and co-opted Members of the Council are reminded that, in 

accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, they are required to consider in advance 
of each meeting whether they have a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI), another registrable interest (ORI) or a non-registrable interest 
(NRI) in relation to any matter on the agenda.  If advice is needed, 
Members should contact the Monitoring Officer in good time before the 
meeting.   

  
If any Member or co-opted Member of the Council identifies a DPI or 
ORI which they have not already registered on the Council’s register of 
interests or which requires updating, they should complete the 
disclosure form which can be obtained from Democratic Services at any 
time, copies of which will be available at the meeting for return to the 
Monitoring Officer. 

  
Members and co-opted Members are required to disclose any DPIs and 
ORIs at the meeting.   

          Where the matter relates to a DPI they may not participate in 
any discussion or vote on the matter and must not stay in the 
meeting unless granted a dispensation.   

          Where the matter relates to an ORI they may not vote on the 
matter unless granted a dispensation.    

          Where a Member or co-opted Member has an NRI which 
directly relates to their financial interest or wellbeing, or that of a 
relative or close associate, they must disclose the interest at the 
meeting, may not take part in any discussion or vote on the 
matter and must not stay in the meeting unless granted a 
dispensation.  Where a matter affects the NRI of a Member or 
co-opted Member, section 9 of Appendix B of the Code of 
Conduct sets out the test which must be applied by the Member 
to decide whether disclosure is required. 

  
The Chair will invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3, to be recorded in the minutes. 
  
  
  



4

3.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 7 - 16) 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 13 April 2022 as an 

accurate record of the proceedings.  
  

4.   Urgent Business (if any)  
 To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 

opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 
  

5.   Breaches Log (Pages 17 - 36) 
 The Committee is asked to consider the contents of the Pension Fund 

Breaches Log, Appendix A, and to comment as appropriate. 
  

6.   Budget Review (Pages 37 - 44) 
 The Committee is asked to note the contents of this report. 

  
  

7.   Business Plan 2023 to 2026 (Pages 45 - 68) 
 The Committee is asked to comment on and agree to the recommended 

Medium Term Business Plan 2022/25. 
  
  

8.   Discretions Policy (Pages 69 - 82) 
 The Committee is asked to note the review of the existing policies and 

approve the suggested changes ready for consultation with scheme 
employers. 
  

9.   Forward Plan Review 2023 - 24 (Pages 83 - 88) 
 The Committee is asked to consider and agree the Forward Plan for the 

remainder of financial year 2022/23. 
  
  

10.   Governance Best Practice Compliance Statement (Pages 89 - 108) 
 The Committee is asked to review and agree the draft Governance Best 

Practice Compliance Statement attached as Appendix A. 
  

11.   Knowledge and Skills Policy Review (Pages 109 - 150) 
 This report recommends that the Committee agrees the attached 

Knowledge and Skills Policy, (Appendix E) and Adopt the CIPFA 
Knowledge and Skills Framework, (Appendix B). 
  

12.   Key Performance Indicators June 2022 (Pages 151 - 166) 



5

 This report recommends that the Committee notes the Key Performance 
Indicators set out in Appendix A to this report. 
  
  

13.   Local Government Pension Scheme Advisory Board /     The 
Pensions Regulator Update (Pages 167 - 172) 

 The Committee is asked to note the contents of this report. 
  
  

14.   Progress Report (Pages 173 - 180) 
 The Committee is asked to note the performance of the Fund for the 

quarter ended 31 March 2022. 
  

15.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 

to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting: 
 
“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.” 
 

PART B 
  
16.   Progress Report (Pages 181 - 254) 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Pension Committee 
 
 

Meeting held on Wednesday, 13 April 2022 at 10.00 am in Room 1.01 and 1.02 - Bernard 
Weatherill House, Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Andrew Pelling (Chair); 
Councillor Clive Fraser (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors Simon Brew and Yvette Hopley 
 
Co-opted Members: Ms Gilli Driver, Mr Peter Howard and Charles Quaye 
 

Also  
Present: 

Nigel Cook (Head of Pensions and Treasury), Jane West (Director of Finance, 
Investment and Risk (S151 Officer)), Luke Clancy, Nina Degrads (virtually), Steve 
Hollands, Karen Jewitt, Caragh Skipper, Robert Ward, Alison Murray (Aon Hewitt) 
(Part) and Peter Gent (Mercer) (Part B)  

Apologies: Councillor Robert Canning and Pat Clouder 
  

PART A 
  

1/22   
 

Disclosure of Interests 
 

The Chair noted that there were certain pre-election protocols (ahead of the 
Council elections) which needed to be followed and Councillors were 
reminded of the need to follow such protocols. It was noted that no formal 
decisions would be made at this meeting. 

The Chair noted the Council had adopted a new Code of Conduct and 
members were reminded to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI), 
other registrable interest (ORI) or non-registerable interests (NRI) relating to 
any matter on the agenda. Members confirmed that their declarations were 
up-to-date with no further action required.  
  
  

2/22   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 

The Chair 
[...]
ll engage with the market. 

  
The Chair asked the Section 151 Officer if it was possible for the Council and 
the Fund to appoint separate auditors. The Section 151 Officer agreed to 
confirm the position and report back to the Committee. 

  
RESOLVED to note the report and a decision as to how to proceed was 
adjourned. 
  
  

7/22   
 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
The following motion was moved by Councillor Pelling and seconded by 
Councillor Brew to exclude the press and public: 
  
“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, as amended.” 
  
The motion was put and it was agreed by the Committee to exclude the press 
and public for the remainder of the meeting. 
  
  

8/22   
 

Progress Report for Quarter ended 31 December 2021 
 
It was MOVED by the Chair and RESOLVED that under Section 100A(4) of 
the Local Government Act, 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
remainder of the meeting on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure 
of exempt information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.01 pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Page 12



 

Date:   

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Document is Restricted

Page 15

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO:  Pension Committee  
14 June 2022  

SUBJECT:    
Review of Breaches Log  

  

LEAD OFFICER:  Matthew Hallett - Acting Head of Pensions and Treasury  

CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT:   
Sound Financial Management: This report forms an important component of the 
governance arrangements for the stewardship of the Pension Fund.  

FINANCIAL SUMMARY:  
Financial risks relating to the Pension Fund are substantial and can impact on the 
General Fund of the Council.   

FORWARD PLAN KEY DECISION REFERENCE NO.:  N/A  

  
  

1. RECOMMENDATION  
  

The Committee is asked to:  
  
1.1   Consider the contents of the Pension Fund Breaches Log, Appendix A, and to 

comment as appropriate.  
  

  
2.  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY   
  
2.1   It is consistent with The Pension Regulator’s Code of Practice that the Pension 

Fund maintains a breaches log detailing incidences where breaches have 
occurred.  In line with the recommendations of the Aon Hewitt Governance 
Review, on 15 September 2020 the Committee agreed the revised Reporting 
Breaches of the Law Policy.  This included a requirement for the Committee to 
monitor breaches on a regular basis.  This report presents the current log 
(Appendix A) for the Committee’s consideration and comment.  

  
3.   DETAIL  
  
3.1  The Pension Act 2004 ( “The Act”, s 70) imposes duties on certain persons to 

report breaches of the law as follows:  
  

70 Duty to report breaches of the law  
  

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



(1) Subsection (2) imposes a reporting requirement on the following persons— 
(a) a trustee or manager of an occupational or personal pension scheme;  
 (aa) a member of the pension board of a public service pension scheme; 
 
(b) a person who is otherwise involved in the administration of an occupational 

pension scheme;  
  
(c) the employer in relation to an occupational pension scheme;  
  
(d) a professional adviser in relation to such a scheme;  
  
(e) a person who is otherwise involved in advising the trustees or managers of 

an occupational or personal pension scheme in relation to the scheme.  
  
(2) Where the person has reasonable cause to believe that—  
  
(a) a duty which is relevant to the administration of the scheme in question, 
and is imposed by or by virtue of an 
[...]
ive programme of events, training, weekly newsletters and 
documentation including briefing notes on the latest topical issues. Officers 
attend quarterly forum meetings with peers from other London boroughs which 
provide further access to opportunities for knowledge sharing and benchmarking 
data. 

 
11.5 Officers also attend seminars arranged by fund managers and other third parties 

who specialise in public sector pensions. Any relevant sessions are shared with 
the Committee and Board members. 

 
12.   KEY POLICY DOCUMENTS 
 
12.1 Key policy documents which support the Business Plan and, in turn, are 

supported by it which can be found on the Fund’s website include: 
 Administration Strategy 
 Annual Report and Accounts 
 Breaches of the Law Policy  
 Business Plan 
 Communications Policy Statement 
 Conflicts of Interest Policy (Board) – being adapted for Fund-wide application 
 Discretions Policy  
 Employer (admission / cessation / bulk transfer Policy 
 Forward Plan 
 Funding Strategy Statement 

Page 67



 Governance Policy and Compliance Statement 
 Internal Disputes Resolution Procedure  
 Investment Strategy Statement 
 Knowledge and Skills Policy 
 Risk Management Strategy  
 Triennial Valuation Report 

 
 

Page 68



PEN 14062022

Croydon Council  
 
REPORT TO: Pension Committee 

14 June 2022 

SUBJECT: Administering Authority Mandatory Discretions 
  

 
LEAD OFFICER: Matthew Hallett - Acting Head of Pensions and Treasury 

CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT/AMBITIOUS FOR CROYDON: 
Sound Financial Management: This report details the review of the Administering 
Authority’s mandatory discretions to meet the requirements of the LGPS regulations.   

FINANCIAL IMPACT 
Failure to comply with regulations requirements could lead to mismanagement of the 
fund.  

 
 
 
1 RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee is asked to: 
 
1.1 Note the review of the existing polies and approve the suggested changes ready 

for consultation with scheme emplo
[...]
tment Strategy Statement 
 Internal Disputes Resolution Procedure 
 Review of Risk Management Policy and Strategy 
 Budget review including London CIV costs 
 Business Plan 2023/26 
 Good Governance Review 
 Forward Plan Review 2023/24 
 Breaches of the Law log 
 Report from Pension Board 

 
 
 

Page 88



PEN 14062022

Croydon Council  
 
REPORT TO: Pension Committee 

14 June 2022 

SUBJECT:  
Governance Best Practice Compliance Statement  

 

LEAD OFFICER: Matthew Hallett – Acting Head of Pensions and Treasury 
CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT:  
 
Sound Financial Management: Ensuring that the management of the Pension Fund 
(‘the Fund’) is given appropriate guidance and direction through the governance of 
the Pension Committee. 
 
FINANCIAL SUMMARY:  
 
There are no direct financial implications associated with this report. 
 

 
 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 The Committee are asked to review and agree the draft Governance Best 

Practice Compliance Statement attached as Appendix A.  
  
2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
2.1 This report updates the Governance Best Practice Compliance Statement for 

consideration by the Committee. 
 
3  DETAIL 
3.1.  Regulation 55 of the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013 and 

A3 of the Scheme Advisory Board Good Governance Review requires Local 
Government Pension Scheme Administering Authorities to measure their 
governance arrangements against the standards set out in the Statutory 
Guidance issued by the, then, Secretary of State for Communities and Local 
Government. The Committee is expected to review the Governance Best 
Practice Compliance Statement annually. 

 
3.2   The draft compliance statement included as Appendix A sets out where the Pension 

fund is fully compliant with the guidance and, where it is not fully compliant, 
provides an explanation. 

3.3  The Committee is asked to review and agree the attached Governance Best 
Practice Compliance Statement 

Page 89

Agenda Item 10



PEN 14062022
[...]
g authority’s main committee or committees meet at least quarterly 
Fully Compliant 

b)   That an administering authority’s secondary committee or panel meet at least twice a year 
and is synchronised with the dates when the main committee sits. Fully Compliant.    

c)    That an administering authority that does not include lay members in their formal governance 
arrangements must provide a forum outside of those arrangements by which the interest of 
key stakeholders can be represented. Not applicable - Employer and scheme member 
interests are represented at the Pension Committee and the Pension Board. 

 Not Compliant   Fully Compliant 
a)     
b)     
c)    n/a 

 

 

Principle G - Access 

a) That subject to any rules in the Council’s Constitution, all members of main and 
secondary committees or panels have equal access to committee papers, documents 
and advice that falls to be considered at meetings of the main committee Fully compliant- 
Meeting papers are dispatched to all members 5 clear working days prior to each meeting 
and, at the same time, published on the website. 

 Not Compliant   Fully Compliant 
a)     

 

Please use this space if you wish to add anything to explain or expand on the ratings 
given above: 
 
Whilst one of the Pensioner representatives and the trade union member 
representative do not have voting rights, they are encouraged to fully participate in 
the meetings and decision making process.  

 

 

 

 

 

Page 96



Appendix A

16 

Principle H - Scope 

a) That administering authorities have taken steps to bring wider scheme issues within the 
scope of their governance arrangements. Fully Compliant-The Committee and Board 
review all aspects of the Pension Fund management. 

 Not Compliant   Fully Compliant 
a)     

 

 

Principle I - Publicity  

a) That administering authority have published details of their governance arrangements in 
such a way that stakeholders with an interest in the way in which the scheme is
[...]
eport.  However, the 
implications of decisions taken by the Committee for the Revenue Account of the 
Council can be significant. 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

1.1 The Committee are recommended to: 

1.2 Agree the attached Knowledge and Skills Policy, (Appendix E) and Adopt the 
CIPFA Knowledge and Skills Framework, (Appendix B). 

 

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  

2.1 This report sets out the steps required to bring current practices in regards to 
training in line with the actions suggested by the Governance Review and to 
comply with the new CIPFA framework. 

3 DETAIL 

3.1  From time to time the Committee have considered training matters at their 
meeting on 9 May 2019 when they received a report entitled “Training Support 
for Pension Committee” (Minute 22/19 refers) the Committee noted: 

Page 109

Agenda Item 11



• the requirement of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and  
Accounting [CIPFA] guidance for key skills for successful public sector 
scheme administration; and 

• the channels for accessing training. 

 

3.2 However, in the 2019 Governance Review, Aon made reference to Guidance 
provided by CIPFA, the Local Government Pension Scheme Advisory Board 
(SAB) and The Pensions Regulator (tPR) and concluded that: 

It appears that all key elements are considered in relation to the Local Pension 
Board (SAB and TPR), but we are unable to verify this in relation to the wider 
requirements in line with the CIPFA guidance.  Although some information is 
contained within the Fund’s Training Log, we were advised that the original 
decisions were made at a Pension Committee meeting in 2010 and those 
papers are no longer publicly available. 

We would therefore recommend that a single Fund Knowledge / Training Policy 
is created standardising the approach for all Fund stakeholders in accordance 
with the SAB and CIPFA requirements and that this is formally approved and 
adopted by the Committee and Board. 

3.3 In the agreed Action Plan arising from the Review it 
[...]
ew Hallett, Acting Head of Pensions and Treasury,  
 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: 
 
Included in Part B of the agenda. 
Quarterly reports from each fund manager (circulated under separate cover to the 
Committee Members.) Exempt pursuant to Schedule 12A paragraph 3 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 as amended. 
 
Appendices: 
 
There are no part A appendices. 
 
Part B appendices: 
 
Exempt pursuant to Schedule 12A paragraph 3: Information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information), 
the following appendices are considered to be precluded from publication:  
 
Appendix A: London Borough of Croydon Returns to 31 March 2022, Mercer 

 
Appendix B:  Market Background and Market View Q4 2022, Mercer 

 
 

Page 179



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 181

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 185

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 233

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes
	Restricted Draft Minutes Pensions Committee 13 April 2022

	5 Breaches Log
	2. 	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	3.  	DETAIL
	4.  	CONSULTATION
	5. 	FINANCIAL AND RISK ASSESSMENT CONSIDERATIONS
	7. 	HUMAN RESOURCES IMPACT
	11.  	DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS
	NO
	Appendix A Breaches Log

	6 Budget Review
	Matthew Hallett – Acting Head of Pensions and Treasury
	BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:
	None.

	7 Business Plan 2023 to 2026
	None.
	APPENDIX
	Appendix A: Medium Term Business Plan 2022-25
	Appendix A Business Plan

	8 Discretions Policy
	None.
	APPENDIX
	Appendix A: Mandatory Administering Authority Discretio
[...]
ernment Act 1972 as amended.
	Appendices:
	There are no part A appendices.
	Part B appendices:
	Exempt pursuant to Schedule 12A paragraph 3: Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information), the following appendices are considered to be precluded from publication:
	Appendix A: London Borough of Croydon Returns to 31 March 2022, Mercer
	Appendix B:  Market Background and Market View Q4 2022, Mercer

	16 Progress Report
	Appendix A
	Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


 

Pension Committee 
 
 

Meeting held on Tuesday, 14 June 2022 at 10.15 am in Council Chamber, Croydon Town 
Hall, Katherine Street, CR0 1NX 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Callton Young OBE (Chair); 
Councillor Clive Fraser (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors Simon Brew, Nina Degrads, Patricia Hay-Justice and 
Yvette Hopley and Robert Ward 
 
Co-opted Members: Ms Gilli Driver 
 

Also  
Present: 

Matthew Hallett (Acting Head of Pensions and Treasury), Gillian Phillip (Pensions 
Manager), Ian Talbot (Interim Finance Officer), Jane West (Corporate Director of 
Resources (Section 151 Officer)), Mike Ellsmore (Chair of Pension Board) and Robbie 
Sinnott (Mercer) 
  

Apologies: Councillors Endri Llabuti and Alasdair Stewart 
Co-opted Members: Peter Howard and Charles Quaye 

  
PART A 

  
9/22   
 

Disclosure of Interests 
 
There were none. 
  

10/22   
 

Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
It was confirmed to the Committee that the three sets of outstanding minutes 
which had not been approved were with the Pension Team for checking, and 
that they would be sent for approval as soon as they had been checked. It 
was agreed that these sets of minutes would be on the agenda for approval at 
the next Pension Committee meeting. 
  
It was also agreed that the Work Programme and Action Log should be 
presented to the Committee. 
  
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 April 2022 were agreed as an accurate 
record of the proceedings.  
  
  

11/22   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 



 

  
12/22   
 

Breaches Log 
 
Matthew Hallett, Acting Head of Pensions and Treasury, introduced the report 
and highlighted three new additions to the log. In response to members’ 
concerns over decisions being made and not minuted, Mr Hallett clarified that: 
  

·    Previous decisions made by the Committee were still recorded and 
were valid and that the lack of approved minutes did not affect this. The 
Pension Team, however, would review all decisions and bring the 
Action Log up to date. 

  
Officers confirmed they were in dialogue with the Pensions Regulator and 
would provide feedback to the Committee. The Committee also requested that 
the backlog in administration task be quantified. 
  
RESOLVED to consider the contents of the Pension Fund Breaches Log, 
Appendix A, and to comment as appropriate.  
  
  

13/22   
 

Budget Review 
 
Matthew Hallett, Acting Head of Pensions and Treasury , introduced the 
report. In response to members’ questions, officers explained that: 
  

·        There were plans to recruit permanently for the Governance and 
Compliance team, and that there would be temporary recruitment to 
the Investment and Accounting team before permanent staff would be 
in place, but that the Pension Administration team was fully resourced; 

·        The £18.5m bulk transfer referred to the pensions belonging to 
employees of the South London Waste Partnership, for which the 
Croydon Pension Fund was responsible. 

  
The Chair pointed out that the tables in the report showed only one year’s 
worth of data to forecast future spending, and asked that the Pension team 
provided an estimate of forecast costs based on data stretching further back 
in time.  
  
RESOLVED to note the contents of the report. 
  
  

14/22   
 

Business Plan 2023 to 2026 
 
Matthew Hallett, Acting Head of Pensions and Treasury, explained that this 
was an extension of the medium-term plan agreed in 2021, and that it 



 

incorporated issues raised by the Governance Review. In response to 
questions from members, officers clarified that:  
  

·     The team could attach timescales and deadlines to the objectives set 
out in the plan, and that some of the objective deadline dates had 
already passed, so those would be revised; 

·        Staffing was a high priority on the plan. However, Officers confirmed 
that it was difficult to find the right staff and they had asked other Local 
Authorities, but they were experiencing similar issues. Officers also 
highlighted the practical difficulty in separating the Head of Pensions 
from the Treasury role due to the expertise required. 

·        The Pension team had undertaken a prioritising exercise and that 
they would negotiate priorities with the Committee. 

  
The Chair welcomed this approach. Mike Ellsmore, the Chair of the Pension 
Board, was also present. He said that the Committee needed to reflect and 
take stock of the vast programme of work. He also encouraged involvement of 
the Committee with officers and made a plea for them to complete four-year 
terms as members, as continuity was important to the planning and 
management of the Fund. 
  
RESOLVED to agree to the recommended Medium Term Business Plan 
2022/25.  
  
  

15/22   
 

Discretions Policy 
 
Matthew Hallett, Acting Head of Pensions and Treasury, introduced the report 
and drew attention to the recommendation to the change of the policy on 
abatement. He explained that the principal reason for doing this was in the 
interests of fairness to members. The Committee raised the question of 
whether the costs of administrating the current policy would outweigh the cost 
of continued payments. Officers confirmed that there were only currently three 
cases so it would be a saving.  
  
RESOLVED to note the review of the existing policies and approve the 
suggested changes ready for consultation with scheme employers.  
  
  

16/22   
 

Forward Plan Review 2023 - 24 
 
Matthew Hallett, Acting Head of Pensions and Treasury, introduced the 
report. Members expressed concerns about the number of meetings and the 
number of items of business they had to get through. The Committee 



 

discussed whether there could be more meetings in the year, to avoid 
situations such as a meeting the previous year which had been exceptionally 
long. The Committee also discussed meetings taking place in the evening, 
which was noted by the Chair to consider. 
  
The Committee suggested there could be more informal workshops, and that 
they expected more presentations from Fund Managers, and officers agreed 
to arrange this. The Committee requested an extra meeting between 
September and December. 
  
RESOLVED to agree the Forward Plan for the remainder of financial year 
2022/23.  
  
  

17/22   
 

Governance Best Practice Compliance Statement 
 
Matthew Hallett, Acting Head of Pensions and Treasury, introduced the 
report. In response to comments from members, officers noted that Principal 
G of the report (That subject to any rules in the Council’s Constitution, all 
members of main and secondary committees or panels have equal access to 
committee papers, documents and advice that falls to be considered at 
meetings of the main committee) could not be described as fully compliant 
due to the historical poor performance in producing meeting papers and 
minutes on time. The Pension Team also agreed to look at whether or not 
item d) of the Compliance Statement on Structure could be described as fully 
compliant. Officers would review whether or not the Pension Board should be 
described as a sub-committee and if decided not then the Pension Committee 
did not have sub-committees. It should still be recognised that the Chair of the 
Pension Board observed Pension Committee meetings and was invited to 
speak and comment on the work of the Board.  
  
RESOLVED to review and agree the draft Governance Best Practice 
Compliance Statement attached as Appendix A.  
  
  

18/22   
 

Knowledge and Skills Policy Review 
 
Matthew Hallett, Acting Head of Pensions and Treasury, introduced the 
report. Members expressed that they found it difficult to know exactly which 
training needed to be completed, and commented that they would like a 
formal training document that was meaningful for members to use. Officers 
agreed to circulate this to members and to include access to the Hymans 
Training Portal.  
  
RESOLVED to agree the attached Knowledge and Skills Policy, (Appendix E) 
and adopt the CIPFA Knowledge and Skills Framework, (Appendix A-C), with 



 

the caveat that officers develop and circulate a clear and useable training 
document for members.  
  
  

19/22   
 

Key Performance Indicators June 2022 
 
Matthew Hallett, Acting Head of Pensions and Treasury, introduced the report 
and in response to members’ questions explained that: 
  

·     Hymans Robertson had been allocated around 3,000 cases to clear, 
and they were currently clearing around 1,000, which was considerable 
progress; 

·     Very old cases were included in this number, and that the Pension 
Team could provide two sets of data for the Committee to compare 
progress of older and newer cases; 

·     These data included not just Council cases but also those of partner 
agencies. 

  
RESOLVED to note the Key Performance Indicators and the performance against 
these indicators set out in Appendix A to this report.  
  
  

20/22   
 

Local Government Pension Scheme Advisory Board /     The Pensions 
Regulator Update 
 
Matthew Hallett, Acting Head of Pensions and Treasury, introduced the 
report. In response to comments from members, the Pension Team explained 
that with regards to the effects on the Fund of the McCloud Judgement, the 
team was still collecting data from historic payroll systems and awaiting 
amendments to the regulations which were expected in the autumn. Matthew 
Hallett also explained that, with regards to Central Government having 
recommended that fund managers avoid Russian investments, the Croydon 
Pension Fund did not have any in its global equity allocation, but that there 
was a small number within the Global Bonds Mandate held with the London 
Collective Investment Vehicle (LCIV). The Committee was assured the LCIV 
would not be making any further investments of this nature. 
  
RESOLVED to note the contents of the report. 
  
  

21/22   
 

Progress Report 
 
Matthew Hallett, Acting Head of Pensions and Treasury, introduced the report 
and in response to members’ questions explained that the reason the Fund 
was holding a larger amount of cash than usual, at 2.5%, was a deliberate 



 

action. The current volatility and downward spiral in equity and bond markets 
meant that it was sensible to have a higher cash allocation. Officers went on 
to explain the Fund was investing the cash in the Local Authority market to 
gain a bit of pick up on return. This involved lending to other Local Authorities. 
  
RESOLVED to note the performance of the Fund for the quarter ended 31 
March 2022.  
  
  

22/22   
 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
The following motion was moved by Councillor Young and seconded by the 
Committee to exclude the press and public: 
  
“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, as amended.” 
  
The motion was put and it was agreed by the Committee to exclude the press 
and public for the remainder of the meeting. 
  
  

23/22   
 

Progress Report 
 
RESOLVED that members of the Press and Public be excluded from the 
remainder of the meeting under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 on the grounds that: (i) it involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 (Information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information)) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act: and (ii) that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.24 pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   


